chemical is stored in quantities equal to or greater than the threshold planning quantity (TPQ) for that 
chemical, then that facility shall be considered to be a critical facility. The TPQ for these chemicals is: either 
five hundred (500) pounds or the TPQ listed (whichever is lower) for the three hundred fifty-six (356) 
chemicals listed under 40 C.F.R. § 302 (2010), also known as extremely hazardous substances; or ten 
thousand (10,000) pounds for any other chemical. This threshold is consistent with the requirements for 
reportable chemicals established by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment.